
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Mohinder Birah
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Roy Chamdal
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan

Published: Monday, 30 July 2018

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short w
[...]
unt issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  1 Clifton Gardens, 
Hillingdon - 
73835/APP/2018/1924

Hillingdon 
East

Two storey, 1 bed, semi-detached 
dwelling with associated parking 
and amenity space and installation 
for vehicular crossover to front.

Recommendation: Refusal

7 - 18

50 - 57

7  4A New Broadway 
Parade, Uxbridge 
Road - 
30380/APP/2018/895

Hillingdon 
East

Second floor extension and 
conversion of two storey HMO into 
1 x 1-bed and 1 x studio self-
contained flats.

Recommendation: Approval

19 - 32

58 - 64

8  8 Midhurst Gardens, 
Hillingdon - 
13336/APP/ 
2018/1771

Hillingdon 
East

Two storey, 2-bed, semi-detached 
dwelling with associated parking 
and amenity space and installation 
of a vehicular crossover to front, 
involving demolition of existing 
garage.

Recommendation: Approval

33 - 48

65 - 74

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee  - 
Pages 49 - 74



Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

18 July 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 -  Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan and Eddie Lavery

LBH Officers Present: 
Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), Armid Akram (Highways 
Development Control Officer), Kerrie Munro ( Legal Advisor), James Rodger (Head of 
Planning and Enforcement) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer)

49.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Councillor Roy Chamdal with Councillor Eddie Lavery 
substituting. 

50.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Mohinder Birah declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 16 
Chatsworth Road, Hayes (17067/APP/2018/1573) as the applicant had spoken to him 
about the application and lived in his ward. He left the room during the discussion of 
the item. 

51.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 26 June 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

52.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

53.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked as Part I would be heard in public, and all items 
marked as Part II would be heard in private.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



54.    40 BARNHILL ROAD, HAYES - 20362/APP/2018/1087  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the application. Planning permission was sought for a part two 
storey front/side extension and part first floor rear extension. Officers highlighted the 
addendum and made a recommendation for refusal. 

Councillor Tony Eginton, Ward Councillor for Barnhill, was in attendance and spoke in 
support of the petitioners’ objection. He submitted that this application was a 
considerable over development, out of character with the rest of the road and 
effectively a huge block of one big property. It would also cause overlooking to 
neighbouring properties. 

Members considered that the officer’s recommendation and report was clear and that 
this was clearly an inappropriate development. The Chairman questioned whether the 
refusal reasons were strong enough, particularly in relation to condition 2. Officers 
clarified that the subordinate also referred to the width of the rear extension and it was 
explained in the report. 

Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation, and upon being put to a 
vote, it was unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That this application be refused as per officer’s recommendation. 

55.    16 CHATSWORTH ROAD, HAYES - 17067/APP/2018/1573  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview. Planning permission was 
sought for a part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and conversion of 
dwelling from 1x 4 – bed to 2x studios, 1 x 1 – bed and 1 x 2 bed self-contained flats 
with associated parking and amenity space and installation of vehicular crossover to 
front. Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

Members noted that this was a large piece of land that met requirements and 
standards. Members questioned whether a number could be specified in relation to 
cycle storage in condition 4 and whether the car parking allocation in condition 6 could 
be specified. Officers clarified that amendments could be made to include four cycle 
spaces in condition 4 and amendments could also be made to the condition relating to 
the allocation of car parking. 

Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation, and upon being put to a 
vote, it was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: 

1) That the application be approved as per the officer’s recommendation, 
subject to  the amendments to condition 4 to state four cycle spaces and 
condition 6 to state one car parking space per flat. 

2) That the Head of Planning be delegated authority to formulate suitable 
wording to reflect the amendments to conditions 4 and 6. 

56.    BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE - 532/APP/2018/1180  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview. Planning permission was 
sought for the installation of a temporary marquee between the months of July and 
September each year to support the summer academic requirements of the University 
by providing additional, temporary , weather protected events and activities space. 

Page 2



Members supported the officer’s report and noted that there was no significant impact 
on the greenbelt. Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation. Upon 
being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That this application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

57.    53 PETWORTH GARDENS, HILLINGDON - 71076/APP/2017/1756  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview. Planning permission was 
sought for the conversion of single dwelling house into 2 x2 bed self-contained flats 
with associated parking and amenity space involving alterations to elevations and 
removal of front porch (Part retrospective). Officers highlighted the addendum and 
made a recommendation for approval. 

Members noted the typo on page 50 of the agenda pack where two car parking spaces 
was initially indicated and then three car parking spaces. Members were aware that the 
application referred to three car parking spaces but asked for this to be corrected to 
ensure consistency. 

Members asked for clarification about the car parking arrangements. Officers explained 
that that an allocation scheme could be requested under condition 2. Members 
questioned whether officers were satisfied that 25% landscaping could be met. Officers 
explained that the plans indicated that 25% could be met in terms of landscaping. 
Officers referred Members to the Highways officer’s comments that explained 
alternative arrangements would include removing the existing cross over and providing 
a new one.  The comments also said that this would reduce the number of usable 
space to two but this was acceptable in the situation. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved per the officer’s recommendation 
and subject to the amendments in the addendum. 

58.    LAND FORMING PART OF 21 VICTORIA AVENUE, HILLINGDON - 
73784/APP/2018/1685  (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for a two storey, three bed attached dwelling with associated 
parking and amenity space involving the demolition of existing outbuilding. Officers 
made a recommendation for refusal. 

Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation. Upon being put to a 
vote, the recommendation was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That this application be refused as per officer’s recommendations. 

59.    17 MANOR ROAD, HAYES - 30753/APP/2018/1531  (Agenda Item 11)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for two storage sheds at the rear of the garden. Officers made a 
recommendation for approval. 

In response to Member questions, Officers explained that a 52 sq m outbuilding was 
not something usually recommended. However, in this case, as the outbuildings were 
separated and there was a gap in between the two it was considered to be acceptable. 

Page 3



Members questioned how much history could be taken into account. The Legal advisor 
advised the Committee that history could be taken into account. However, should there 
be any unlawful activity, the enforcement process was there to investigate and take 
appropriate action.

Members questioned whether the windows could be removed. Officers said that this 
application could not be treated differently from any other outbuilding and condition 5 
was in place to prevent any beds in sheds. Condition 5 was an all-encompassing 
condition.  

Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation. Upon being put to a 
vote, the recommendation was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That this application be approved as per officer’s recommendations. 

60.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

61.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee res
[...]
n, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

64.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16)

RESOLVED: That the enforcement action be deferred pending further 
information. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.54 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS
Central & South Planning Committee - 7th August 2018

1 CLIFTON GARDENS HILLINGDON  

Two storey, 1 bed, semi detached dwelling with associated parking and
amenity space and installation of vehicular crossover to front

24/05/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 73835/APP/2018/1924

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statemen
UB100EY-DWG-006 Rev. 01
UB100EY-DWG-004 Rev. 01
UB100EY-DWG-001 Rev. 01
UB100EY-DWG-003 Rev. 01
UB100EY-DWG-002 Rev. 01
UB100EY-DWG-007 Rev. 01

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The ap
[...]
 London Plan (2016)
The Housing Standards Minor Alterations to The London Plan (March 2016)
Mayor of London's adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance - Housing (March 2016)
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Layouts
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Extensions
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon
National Planning Policy Framework

Nicola Taplin 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 17



Page 18



 PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS
Central & South Planning Committee - 7th August 2018

4A NEW BROADWAY PARADE UXBRIDGE ROAD HILLINGDON MIDDLESE

Second floor extension and conversion of two storey HMO into 1 x 1-bed and 
x studio self contained flats

09/03/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 30380/APP/2018/895

Drawing Nos: 18/4A/NBURU/103/C
18/4A/NBURU/101/B
Location Plan (1:1250)
18/4A/NBURU/102
18/4A/NBURU/101

Date Plans Received: 09/03/2018
03/04/2018

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a second floor extension to
allow for conversion of a two storey 5 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) into 1
x 1-bed and 1 x studio self contained flats. The proposal is considered to have an
acceptable visual impact, would not result in a loss of amenity to neighbouring properties
and would provide an acceptable living environment to future occupants of the two flats.
Furthermore, the proposal is considered acceptable in parking and highway terms. As such,
the application is recommended for conditional approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following:

HO1

HO2

HO4

Time Limit

Accordance with approved

Materials

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not 
[...]
 can
only assume the site does not make use of parking provision.

Local Plan: Part 2 - UDP Policies (2012) requires the existing site to provide 2 (no) parking spaces
with the proposed development equally requiring a requisite of 2 (no) spaces. Given that no increase
in parking demand is to be associated with the proposal and that the parking requirement is like-for-
like compared to that currently associated with the site, I do not deem this application detrimental to
the safety and convenience of the highway network. 

Mindful of the above, I do not have any objections to this application from a highways perspective.

External Consultees

4 neighbouring properties were consulted by letter dated 5.4.18 and a site notice was displayed to the
front of the site which expired on 7.5.18

By the close of the consultation period, no responses had been received.

Ward Councillor: Requests that the application is reported to Committee for consideration.

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES7.

Page 26



 PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS
Central & South Planning Committee - 7th August 2018

7.08

7.09

Impact on neighbours

Living conditions for future occupiers

to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the
way it functions.'

Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012) requires that all new development
achieves a 'high quality of design in all new buildings, alterations and extensions'. In
addition, Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012) acknowledges that
'development will not be permitted if the layout and appearance fail to harmonise with the
existing street scene'. The emphasis placed on the impact of a development upon the
character of the surrounding area is further emphasised under Policy BE19 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan (November 2012), which recognises that 'The Local Planning Authority will seek
to ensure that new development within residential areas complements or improves the
amenity and character
[...]
vember 2012) recognises that new residential
buildings should 'provide external amenity space which is sufficient to protect the amenity of
the occupants of the proposed and surrounding buildings. The existing 5 bed HMO is not
served by any outdoor amenity space and none is proposed to serve the 2 flats. Given that
there is some flexibility in requiring outdoor amenity space to serve flats above shops and
the existing non provision for the 5 bed HMO, it is considered unreasonable to refuse the
application on the grounds of inadequate outdoor amenity space.

Policy AM7 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
considers whether the traffic generated by proposed developments is acceptable in terms of
the local highway and junction capacity, traffic flows and conditions of general highway or
pedestrian safety. Policy AM14 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies
(November 2012) seeks to ensure that all development is in accordance with the Council's
adopted Car Parking Standards.

The application site is located along the New Broadway Parade, a service road which links
to the A4020 (Uxbridge Road). Within the vicinity of the site, the road benefits from
pedestrian footway, street lighting and parking restrictions.  The submitted application form
makes no mention of existing parking provision serving the development site and none will
be provided as a result of the proposed works. 

Local Plan: Part 2 - UDP Policies (2012) requires the existing site to provide 2 (no) parking
spaces with the proposed development equally requiring a requisite of 2 (no) spaces. Given
that no increase in parking demand is to be associated with the proposal and that the
parking requirement is like-for-like compared to that currently associated with the site, the
proposal would not be detrimental to the safety and convenience of the highway network in
accordance with policies AM7 and AM14 of the Hillingdon Local Plan - Saved UDP Policies
(Novem
[...]
f
opportunities and foster good relations between people who have different protected
characteristics. The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment,
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

The requirement to have due regard to the above goals means that members should
consider whether persons with particular protected characteristics would be affected by a
proposal when compared to persons who do not share that protected characteristic. Where
equalities issues arise, members should weigh up the equalities impact of the proposals
against the other material considerations relating to the planning application. Equalities
impacts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities must be taken
into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be given to any
equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not relevant to the consideration of this application.

10. CONCLUSION

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a second floor extension to
allow for conversion of a two storey 5 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) into 1 x
1-bed and 1 x studio self contained flats. The proposal is considered to have an acceptable
visual impact, would not result in a loss of amenity to neighbouring properties and would
provide an acceptable living environment to future occupants of the two flats. Furthermore,
the proposal is considered acceptable in parking and highway terms. As such, the
application is recommended for conditional approval.

Page 30



 PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS
Central & South Planning Committee - 7th August 2018

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
The London Plan (2016)
The Housing Standards Minor Alterations to The London Plan (March 2016)
Mayor of London's adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance - Housing (March 2016)
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Layouts
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Extensions
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon
National Planning Policy Framework

Nicola Taplin 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 31



Page 32



 PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS
Central & South Planning Committee - 7th August 2018

8 MIDHURST GARDENS HILLINGDON  

Two storey, 2-bed, semi detached dwelling with associated parking and
amenity space and installation of a vehicular crossover to front, involving
demolition of existing garage

11/05/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 13336/APP/2018/1771

Drawing Nos: 1098-01 Rev. V4
1098-03 Rev. V3
1098-04 Rev. V3
1098-06 Rev. V4
1098-02 Rev. V5
1098-05 Rev. V2
1098-07 Rev. V3

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey, two bed
attached dwelling house to include associated parking and amenity space and extension of
vehicular crossover to front.

It is considered that the proposal would not result in an unneighbourly form of development
and would provide a satisfactory living environment, it would appear in keeping with the
existing row of terraces and host dwelling and would not have a detrimental impact on the
street scene and surrounding area.

The application is recommended for conditional approval.

APPROVAL  subject to
[...]
guarding.asp)

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We
have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies from the 'Saved'
UDP 2007,  Local Plan Part 1, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, in
order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application
which is likely to be considered favourably.

Under the terms of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended) and Community Infrastructure Lev

Page 37



 PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS
Central & South Planning Committee - 7th August 2018

3.1 Site and Locality

The application relates to a two storey, end of terrace, dwelling house located to the North
East of Midhurst Gardens. The render and tile dwelling is set back from the road by 5.7
metres of hardstanding which provides space to park two cars within the curtilage of the
dwelling house. To the rear of the property lies a garden area which acts as private amenity
space for the occupiers of the host dwelling. 

The application property is located on a wide plot and is attached to No.6 Midhurst Gardens
to the South East and shares a side boundary with No.10A to the North West. To the rear
lies an access road beyond which lies Nos.148 and 150 Ryefield Avenue. 

The area is residential in character and appearance and the site lies within the Developed
Area as identified within the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies
(November 2012).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey, two bed attached
dwelling. It would have a width of 4.2 metres and would span for a depth of 10.4 metres at
ground floor and 10 metres at first floor. A canopy would be installed over the front entrance
way. The new dwelling would b
[...]


Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 1 Clifton Gardens, Hillingdon - 73835/APP/2018/1924
	1924 Report
	LP

	7 4A New Broadway Parade, Uxbridge Road - 30380/APP/2018/895
	895
	LP

	8 8 Midhurst Gardens, Hillingdon - 13336/APP/ 2018/1771
	1771 Report
	LP

	 PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee
	Central & South Committee Cover 7th August 2018
	1924 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Existing Site Plan
	Existing Plans and Elevations
	Proposed Elevations
	Proposed Floor Plans
	Proposed Block Plan
	LP

	895 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Existing and Proposed First Floor Plan
	Proposed and Existing Floor Plans
	Existing Elevations
	Proposed Elevations
	LP

	1771 Stitched
	FS
	Existing & Proposed First Floor Plan
	Existing & Proposed Front Elevations
	Existing & Proposed Rear Elevations
	Existing & Proposed Side Elevations
	Site Plan & Ground Floor Plan
	Site Plan & Ground Floor Plan 2
	Roof & Parking Plan
	LP





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

7 August 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, 
Jazz Dhillon and Janet Duncan

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts 
& Planning Information), Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager), Kerrie Munro 
(Legal Advisor) and Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer)

65.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

66.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

67.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting on 18 July 2018 be approved as an 
accurate record. 

68.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

69.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be considered in Public.

70.    1 CLIFTON GARDENS, HILLINGDON - 73835/APP/2018/1924  (Agenda Item 6)

This item was withdrawn prior to commencement of the meeting.

71.    4A NEW BROADWAY PARADE, UXBRIDGE ROAD - 30380/APP/2018/895  (Agenda 
Item 7)



Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum.  The application sought 
planning permission for the conversion of a two storey 5 bedroom House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) into 1 x 1-bed and 1 x studio self-contained flats. Members were 
advised that the property was currently in a dilapidated state and the proposed 
development would bring it back into use. The proposal was considered to have an 
acceptable visual impact, would not result in a loss of amenity to neighbouring 
properties and would provide an acceptable living environment. The proposal was also 
considered to be acceptable in terms of parking and highways and was recommended 
for approval. Members were informed that one of the plans in the original agenda pack 
had been superseded by a revised plan to reflect a reduction in the size of the 
proposed extension. 

Members requested clarification regarding access to the first floor and were advised 
that it could be accessed from the front of the property. Councillors also enquired about 
the proposed refuse arrangements at the property and were informed that storage 
areas used by the existing commercial unit were available to the rear of the property. 
Members expressed concern regarding parking arrangements and were advised that 
unrestricted parking was available both on the street immediately outside the property 
and in surrounding residential streets. On enquiring whether this was acceptable, it was 
confirmed that, since no increase in parking demand was associated with the proposal 
and the parking requirement was like-for-like, the proposed parking arrangements were 
deemed to be adequate. 

Members moved and seconded the officer's recommendation. Upon being put to a 
vote, the recommendation was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per officer's recommendation.

72.    8 MIDHURST GARDENS, HILLINGDON - 13336/APP/ 2018/1771  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report. The application sought planning permission for the 
erection of a two storey, two-bed attached dwelling house to include associated parking 
and amenity space and extension of vehicular crossover to the front. It was considered 
that the proposal would not result in an un-neighbourly form of development, would 
provide a satisfactory living environment and would not have a detrimental impact on 
the street scene or surrounding area. Members were advised that the proposal 
complied with the London Plan and with national standards. Moreover, the proposed 
parking arrangements met the Council's standards - 2 spaces for the existing house 
and 2 for the proposed development. The application was recommended for conditional 
approval. 

Members requested clarification regarding the accessibility of the parking spaces to the 
rear of the properties.  It was confirmed that a wide access road was in existence which 
was easily accessible and usable. 

Members moved and seconded the officer's recommendation. Upon being put to a 
vote, the recommendation was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per officer's recommendation.

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF)

Following the publication of the new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 
July 2018, Members were informed that references to said document had to be 
updated, together with the relevant chapter headings. Delegated authority was sought 



from the Committee to undertake these revisions where required. 

Members unanimously approved the proposed revisions to references to the NPPF 
document.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


